ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 143

TO ENSURE THAT BENEFICIARIES OF THE ARKANSAS MEDICAID PROGRAM HAVE ACCESS TO NEW PRODUCTS AND LABEL EXPANSIONS APPROVED BY THE UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; AND TO CREATE THE RARE DISEASE ADVISORY COUNCIL.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 143

Amend Senate Bill No. 143 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete line 31, and substitute the following:

"(a) As used in this section, "rare disease or condition" means any disease or condition that affects:

(1) Less than two hundred thousand (200,000) persons in the United States; or

(2) More than two hundred thousand (200,000) persons in the United States and for which there is no reasonable expectation that the cost of developing and making available in the United States a drug for the disease or condition will be recovered from sales in the United States of the drug.

(b) There is established the Rare Disease Advisory Council within the"

AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "(b)" and substitute "(c)"

AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "diseases," and substitute "diseases or conditions,"

AND

Page 3, line 14, delete "diseases;" and substitute "diseases or conditions;"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "diseases;" and substitute "diseases or conditions;"

AND



Page 3, line 20, delete "<u>diseases</u>" and substitute "<u>diseases or conditions</u>"

AND

Page 3, line 21, delete "(c)(1)" and substitute "(d)(1)"

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "disease." and substitute "disease or condition."

AND

Page 3, line 32, delete "disease;" and substitute "disease or condition;"

AND

Page 3, line 34, delete "disease;" and substitute "disease or condition;"
AND

Page 4, line 3, delete "<u>disease</u>" and substitute "<u>disease or condition</u>"

AND

Page 4, line 8, delete "<u>diseases.</u>" and substitute "<u>diseases or conditions.</u>"

AND

Page 4, line 16, delete "disease" and substitute "disease or condition"

AND

Page 4, line 21, delete "<u>diseases.</u>" and substitute "<u>diseases or conditions.</u>"

AND

Page 4, line 25, delete "<u>diseases;</u>" and substitute "<u>diseases or conditions;</u>"

AND

Page 4, line 33, delete " $\underline{(d)(1)(A)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(e)(1)(A)}$ "

Page 5, line 6, delete " $\underline{(e)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(f)}$ "

AND

AND

Page 5, line 7, delete "(f)" and substitute "(g)"

AND
Page 5, line 9, delete " $\underline{(g)(1)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(h)(1)}$ "
AND
Page 5, line 15, delete "(h)" and substitute "(i)"
AND
Page 5, line 17, delete "(i)" and substitute "(j)"
AND
Page 5, line 20, delete "(j)" and substitute "(k)"
AND
Page 5, line 25, delete "disease" and substitute "disease or condition"
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and By: Senator Irvin JMB/JMB - 02-01-2021 13:27:31

JMB223

Secretary